

NO. 14-21-00194-CV

---

In the Court of Appeals for the  
Fourteenth District at Houston, Texas

---

IN RE LUCKYGUNNER, LLC, RED STAG FULFILLMENT, LLC,  
MOLLENHOUR GROSS, LLC, JORDAN MOLLENHOUR, AND  
DUSTIN GROSS,  
*Relators*

---

Original Mandamus Proceeding  
from County Court at Law No. 3 at Galveston County, Texas,  
Consolidated Cause No. CV-0081158, the Honorable Jack Ewing

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

A.M. "Andy" Landry III  
State Bar No. 11868750  
Greg White  
State Bar No. 21329050  
Kelly H. Leonard  
State Bar No. 24078703

**Gray Reed & McGraw LLP**  
1300 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 2000  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 986-7000 (Telephone)  
(713) 986-7100 (Fax)  
Email: [alandry@grayreed.com](mailto:alandry@grayreed.com)  
Email: [gwhite@grayreed.com](mailto:gwhite@grayreed.com)  
Email: [kleonard@grayreed.com](mailto:kleonard@grayreed.com)

Andrew A. Lothson (PHV pending)

**Swanson, Martin & Bell LLP**  
330 North Wabash, Suite 3300  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 321-9100 (Telephone)  
(312) 321-0990 (Fax)  
Email: [alothson@smbtrials.com](mailto:alothson@smbtrials.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS**

**TEMPORARY RELIEF  
REQUESTED BEFORE APRIL 14, 2021**

## IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

### Relators

LuckyGunner, LLC, Red Stag  
Fulfillment, LLC, Mollenhour Gross  
LLC, Jordan Mollenhour, Dustin  
Gross (collectively, the “Tennessee  
Defendants”)

### Trial Counsel

Gray Reed & McGraw LLP  
A.M. “Andy” Landry III  
Kelly Leonard  
1300 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 2000  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 986-7000 (Telephone)  
(713) 986-7100 (Fax)  
Email: [alandry@grayreed.com](mailto:alandry@grayreed.com)  
Email: [kleonard@grayreed.com](mailto:kleonard@grayreed.com)

Swanson, Martin & Bell LLP  
Andrew A. Lothson (PHV)  
330 North Wabash, Suite 3300  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 321-9100 (Telephone)  
(312) 321-0990 (Fax)  
Email: [alothson@smbtrials.com](mailto:alothson@smbtrials.com)

Douglas T. Gosda  
Manning, Gosda & Arredondo, L.L.P.  
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 525  
Houston, Texas 77046  
(713) 783-7070 (Telephone)  
(713) 783-7157 (Fax)  
[dgosda@mga-law.com](mailto:dgosda@mga-law.com)

### Respondent

Hon. Jack Ewing, Judge Presiding  
Galveston County Court at Law No. 3  
600 59th Street, Suite 2205  
Galveston, Texas 77551-4180

**Real Parties in Interest**

<i>Plaintiff</i>	Rosie Yanas and Christopher Stone, Individually and as next friends of Christopher Jake Stone

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	xvi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xviii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xix
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	xx
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
I. Overview of the PLCAA’s provisions that are central to this lawsuit. ....	1
II. Plaintiffs’ allegations against the Tennessee Defendants. ....	6
III. Procedural history leading to this mandamus appeal. ....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The Trial Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion in Finding that the PLCAA and Texas Common Law Do Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	21
A. The trial court should have rejected Plaintiffs argument to apply an incomplete and incorrect pleading standard for Rule 91a motions. ....	23
B. The trial court should have rejected Plaintiffs’ arguments and dismissed the lawsuit against the Tennessee Defendants because it is a textbook example of the PLCAA’s definition of a “qualified civil liability action” .....	25
C. The trial court erred in finding that the Plaintiffs had sufficiently pled a violation of Section 922(x)(1) as an exception to PLCAA immunity, which they had not...	28



1.	The trial court could not have found a knowing violation of Section 922(x)(1) based on the pleadings. ....	29
2.	The pleadings do not create a plausible inference that the Tennessee Defendants had <i>reasonable cause to believe</i> the purchaser was less than 21 years old, let alone a juvenile, at the time of the automated sale.....	31
3.	The trial court erred in inferring an implied duty of reasonable care to inquire exists within Section 922(x)(1) when that duty is not found in the plain language of the statute or applicable case law...	36
D.	The trial court disregarded Congress’s and the Texas Legislature’s decisions and clear policy governing ammunition sales, and instead created a new obligation on sellers and a new exception to PLCAA immunity..	42
E.	The trial court should have rejected Plaintiffs’ argument to apply an inapplicable, “rare” criminal prosecution doctrine (“deliberate indifference”) to save Plaintiffs’ claims from dismissal. ....	51
F.	The trial court should have rejected Plaintiffs’ improperly narrow definition of “seller” and applied the PLCAA to all of the Tennessee Defendants.....	53
G.	The trial court erred in finding Texas common law created a duty on the Tennessee Defendants to prevent Plaintiffs’ injuries where, based on the facts alleged, no such duty exists.....	56
II.	Mandamus Should Issue for Improper Denial of the Tennessee Defendants’ Immunity from Suit Defense Because There Is No Adequate Remedy on Appeal to Restore the Immunity Lost.....	64
A.	Loss of immunity constitutes irreparable harm.....	64

B. The benefits of mandamus relief outweigh the detriments.....	68
Conclusion.....	70

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wal-Mart Stores, LLC</i> , No. CV H-16-1428, 2017 WL 978702 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2017) .....	57, 58
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	23, 30, 32, 35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	23, 35
<i>Bethel v. Quilling, Lownds, Winslett &amp; Moser, P.C.</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020) .....	66
<i>Boren v. Texoma Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 258 S.W.3d 224 (Tex. 2008) .....	63
<i>Bryant v. Winn–Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 786 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 1990, writ denied) .....	29, 37, 38, 42, 45
<i>Chapman v. Oshman’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 792 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 1990, writ. denied) .....	60
<i>Citizens Bank of Bryan v. First State Bank, Hearne</i> , 580 S.W.2d 344 (Tex. 1979) .....	55
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) .....	47
<i>City of Dallas v. Sanchez</i> , 494 S.W.3d 722 (Tex. 2016) (per curiam) .....	17

<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F. 3d 384 (2nd Cir. 2008) .....	3, 67
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Koopmann</i> , 547 S.W.3d 858 (Tex. 2018).....	66
<i>Cowart v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 20 S.W.3d 779 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, pet. denied) .....	60
<i>CSR Ltd. v. Link</i> , 925 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1996).....	65
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016) .....	49
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	59
<i>Drake v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 876 P.2d 738 (Okla. App. 1994) .....	61
<i>El Chico Corp. v. Poole</i> , 732 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. 1987).....	57
<i>Fiamma Statler, LP v. Challis</i> , No. 02-18-00374-CV, 2020 WL 6334470 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth, Oct. 29, 2020) .....	24, 25, 30
<i>Greater Houston Transp. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 801 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. 1990).....	57
<i>Heatherton v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 294 (D. Del. 1978) .....	39, 40, 47
<i>Holder v. Bowman</i> , No. 07-00-0126-CV, 2001 WL 62596 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Jan. 25, 2001, pet. denied) .....	61

<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Iley v. Hughes</i> , 158 Tex. 362 (1958) .....	64
<i>In re Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. 2014).....	16, 66
<i>In re Estate of Kim</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013).....	49
<i>In re Firearms Cases</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 959 (Cal. App. 2005) .....	47
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.82 (Tex. 2019).....	16
<i>In re Hou. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 138 (Tex. 2019).....	66
<i>In re McAllen Med. Ctr.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. 2008).....	64
<i>In re Perry</i> , 60 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2001).....	65
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004) (orig. proceeding).....	passim
<i>Jefferies v. District of Columbia</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	49, 68
<i>Knight v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 889 F.Supp. 1532 (S.D. Ga. 1995).....	39, 42
<i>Loram v. Maintenance of Way, Inc. v. Ianni</i> , 210 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. 2006).....	57

<i>Marshall v. Wilson</i> , 616 S.W.2d 932 (Tex. 1981).....	65
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	67
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	66
<i>Otis Engineering Corp. v. Clark</i> , 668 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1983).....	57
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger</i> , 761 N.Y. 2d 192, 203 (N.Y. App. 2003).....	47
<i>Phillips v. LuckyGunner, LLC</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Rains v. Bend in the River</i> , 124 S.W.3d 580 (Tenn. App. 2003) .....	61
<i>Ramos v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.Supp.3d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	50
<i>Robinson v. Howard Bros. of Jackson, Inc.</i> , 372 So.2d 1074 (Miss. 1979).....	61
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	66
<i>Tisdale v. Pagourtzis</i> , No. 3:20-CV-140, 2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....	50
<i>Travieso v. Glock Inc.</i> , No. CV-20-00523-PHX-SMB, 2021 WL 913746 (D. Ariz. Mar. 10, 2021).....	2, 50
<i>U.S. v. Lara-Valasquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	51

*United States v. Collins*,  
350 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 41

*United States v. Fifty-Two Firearms*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 41

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tamez*,  
960 S.W.2d 125  
(Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1997, writ denied) ..... passim

*Weizhong Zheng v. Vacation Network, Inc.*,  
468 S.W.3d 180  
(Tex. App.—Houston [14<sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2015 pet. denied) ..... 23

*Williams ex rel. Raymond v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.*,  
99 So. 3d 112 (Miss. 2012)..... 61

*Wooley v. Schaffer*,  
447 S.W.3d 71  
(Tex. App.—Houston [14<sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2014, pet. denied) ..... 23

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C § 7901..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 7902..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 7903..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 376a(b)(4)(A)..... 46

18 U.S.C. § 922(x) ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(5)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 922(d) ..... 45

TEX. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CODE § 54.05 ..... 46

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014 ..... 69

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.004..... 70

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.221 ..... xvi

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 161.452..... 46

TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.06..... 47

**Rules**

TEX. R. APP. P. 39.1 ..... xv

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a..... passim
